

Cross Exhibit No. _____

Segment results, including a reconciliation to AT&T consolidated results, for 2008, 2007 and 2006 are as follows:

| At December 31, 2008 or for the year ended | | | | | | | Consolidated Results |
|---|------------|------------|--------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|----|----------------------|
| | Wireless | Wireline | Advertising & Publishing | Other | Consolidation and Elimination | | |
| Revenues from external customers | \$ 49,174 | \$ 67,668 | \$ 5,416 | \$ 1,770 | \$ - | \$ | 124,028 |
| Intersegment revenues | 161 | 2,186 | 86 | 273 | (2,706) | | - |
| Total segment operating revenues | 49,335 | 69,854 | 5,502 | 2,043 | (2,706) | | 124,028 |
| Operations and support expenses | 32,481 | 45,553 | 2,998 | 2,755 | (2,705) | | 81,082 |
| Depreciation and amortization expenses | 5,770 | 13,150 | 789 | 174 | - | | 19,883 |
| Total segment operating expenses | 38,251 | 58,703 | 3,787 | 2,929 | (2,705) | | 100,965 |
| Segment operating income | 11,084 | 11,151 | 1,715 | (886) | (1) | | 23,063 |
| Interest expense | - | - | - | - | 3,390 | | 3,390 |
| Equity in net income of affiliates | 6 | - | - | 813 | - | | 819 |
| Minority interest | (256) | - | - | - | 256 | | - |
| Other income (expense) – net | - | - | - | - | (589) | | (589) |
| Segment income before income taxes | \$ 10,834 | \$ 11,151 | \$ 1,715 | \$ (73) | \$ (3,724) | \$ | 19,903 |
| Segment assets | \$ 112,146 | \$ 157,501 | \$ 11,038 | \$ 8,769 | \$ (24,209) | \$ | 265,245 |
| Investment in equity method investees | 2 | - | - | 2,330 | - | | 2,332 |
| Expenditures for additions to long-lived assets | 5,869 | 14,129 | 20 | 317 | - | | 20,335 |

| At December 31, 2007 or for the year ended | | | | | | | Consolidated Results |
|---|------------|------------|--------------------------|----------|-------------------------------|----|----------------------|
| | Wireless | Wireline | Advertising & Publishing | Other | Consolidation and Elimination | | |
| Revenues from external customers | \$ 42,574 | \$ 69,571 | \$ 5,771 | \$ 1,976 | \$ (964) | \$ | 118,928 |
| Intersegment revenues | 110 | 2,012 | 80 | 253 | (2,455) | | - |
| Total segment operating revenues | 42,684 | 71,583 | 5,851 | 2,229 | (3,419) | | 118,928 |
| Operations and support expenses | 28,585 | 46,177 | 3,066 | 1,882 | (2,763) | | 76,947 |
| Depreciation and amortization expenses | 7,079 | 13,416 | 924 | 158 | - | | 21,577 |
| Total segment operating expenses | 35,664 | 59,593 | 3,990 | 2,040 | (2,763) | | 98,524 |
| Segment operating income | 7,020 | 11,990 | 1,861 | 189 | (656) | | 20,404 |
| Interest expense | - | - | - | - | 3,507 | | 3,507 |
| Equity in net income (loss) of affiliates | 16 | - | - | 676 | - | | 692 |
| Minority interest | (198) | - | - | - | 198 | | - |
| Other income (expense) – net | - | - | - | - | 615 | | 615 |
| Segment income before income taxes | \$ 6,838 | \$ 11,990 | \$ 1,861 | \$ 865 | \$ (3,350) | \$ | 18,204 |
| Segment assets | \$ 103,559 | \$ 158,338 | \$ 13,103 | \$ 2,859 | \$ (2,215) | \$ | 275,644 |
| Investment in equity method investees | 13 | - | - | 2,257 | - | | 2,270 |
| Expenditures for additions to long-lived assets | 3,840 | 13,767 | 25 | 256 | - | | 17,888 |